
     
   1529 White Mtn Hwy  PO Box 432  N Conway  NH 03860 

 

Passionate people. Compassionate care. 

Sandra Ruka, MS RN 
Executive Director 

 
603-356-7006 
800-499-4171 

FAX 603-356-8134 
 

www.vnhch.org 
 

 
 
 
 
Sept. 24, 2024 
 
Carroll County Commissioners 
Terry McCarthy, Chairman 
Administration Building 
95 Water Village Road, Box 1 
Ossipee, NH   03864 
 
Dear Carroll County Commissioners: 
 
Visiting Nurse Home Care and Hospice of Carroll County (VNHCH) is submitting the enclosed Regional 
Appropriation Request for the agency for FY 2025.  Our agency is very appreciative of the county’s past 
support which has allowed us to continue to provide needed home care services for the most vulnerable 
residents of Carroll County.  VNHCH has several lines of service-our skilled home care program focuses 
on more acute care as a person recovers from illness or injury, the hospice program provides supportive 
care as people near the end of their life. Both these programs are primarily funded by Medicare and 
private insurances but due to changing costs and restricted reimbursement these programs do not 
generate the surplus needed to support other programs. The long-term care program focuses on the 
elderly or disabled population. Services provided under the long-term care program are primarily 
personal care, home health aide and homemaker services although nursing provides oversight and 
coordination of care. VNHCH also has a palliative care program, the goal of palliative care is to provide 
support and resources to those who may be living with a chronic disease, are elderly or may need 
support and assistance. Many of our clients on long term care programs benefit from palliative care as it 
connects them to additional support. Palliative care is not reimbursable under traditional payor sources 
but fills a community need and allows for long term oversight and support. 
 
Older adults are living longer and more productive lives. Those with chronic illness and disability are 
more likely to want to remain independent and in their own homes. Carroll County has one of the most 
elderly populations in the state and that age cohort continues to grow, most people state their desire to 
live in their own homes versus living in a facility. Home care services support this wish and provide 
coordinated comprehensive care. 

It is not uncommon for our staff to provide home care services to an individual or couple for many years, 
especially in our long- term care programs. Since VNHCH provides a variety of service lines it is not 
uncommon for a person to move from one program to another. As illness and disability progress, we 
often provide the entire family with physical and emotional support so that they can care for their loved 
one at home. In the end, our staff offers both high touch and high-tech care that balances the needs of 
client and caregivers alike. These are the special attributes that make home care a vital part of today’s 
health care environment, and our staff provides person centered care in all programs. The long-term 
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CARROLL COUNTY 
APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  

AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION 

Applicant Agency:    Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County 

Contact Person:    Sandra Ruka, MSN RN     Executive Director  

Phone:603-356-7006 Ext 114 Fax:  603-356-8134 E-mail:   slruka@vnhch.org 

Agency Mailing Address:  PO BOX 432 

City:  North Conway State:  NH ZIP Code:  03860 

Agency Physical Address:  1529 White Mtn Hwy, North Conway, NH   03860 

Agency’s Total Operating Budget: 

Prior Year: 2023 - $3,527,890 Current Year: 2024 - $3,933,733 Proposed Year: 2025 - $4,212,250 

Amount of Funding Requested from Carroll County for 2025:  $75,000 

DESCRIPTION OF FEE STRUCTURE, IF APPLICABLE:  

Clients can pay full fee for all home care services or apply for financial assistance through Medicaid, 

Choices for Independence (CFI), or other low-income funding sources such as Title XX or Title IIIB. 

Clients eligible for low-income assistance are assessed on a sliding fee based on their income assets. 

These fees, fundraising and county funding, supplement our low-income grants to meet our visit service 

Costs. Medicaid, Title XX and Title IIIB clients do not pay so -pays to the agency. 

 

 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Category Source, Title, Act Actual Prior FY:_2023 Budget Current 
FY:2024 

Request FY: 2025 

Fees     

Federal     

State  SEE ATTACHED  Pg 6   

County     

Municipal     

Fund Raising     

Grants     

Other     

AGENCY OPERATING BUDGET 

 Actual Prior FY: 2023 Budget Current FY:_2024 Request FY: 2025 
Personnel    
Fringe Benefits    

Consultants & Subcontracts    
Utilities:  Electric, Phone, 
Heat, etc. 

 SEE ATTACHED  Pg 6  

Rent    
Office Supplies, Printing, 
Advertising, etc. 

   

Education & Training     

Travel, Lodging    
Other    
    

TOTALS:    
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DEFINE UNIT OF SERVICE FOR THIS PROGRAM: 
A unit of service equals one visit of direct services in a client home and includes Nursing Care Management, Nursing 
Assessment and Supervision, Homemaker, Home Health Aide, Personal Care Services, and Caregiver Training. 
 Actual Prior FY: 2023 Budget FY:_2024 Request FY: 2025 
Total number of units of service in 
Carroll County 5284 6600 4791 

Unit of Service Cost $117.94 $113.81 $151.75 

Total number of individuals served in 
Carroll County (count each person 
only once) 

92 115 90 

Explain Method of Formula used to determine amount of Carroll County funding requested:  
County funds are used as match funding for low-income programs of Title XX Homemaker, Title IIIB Home Health Aide 
And Medicaid – Choices for Independence (CFI). 6% of the total cost of Title XX and IIIB is provided by County Funding; 
11% of the Medicaid CFI program. All other match funding is generated by Donations and Fund Raising. State/Federal 
Funds greatly underfund these programs. 

Bureau of Elderly & Adult Services (BEAS) Medicaid: Choices for Independence (CFI) 
Total Cost  $298,606 100% Total Cost  $ 428,435 100% 

Fed / State    115,000 29% Fed / State      165,000 34% 
Fees / Fund Raising      50,000   13% Fees / Fund Raising        50,000 10% 

County Funds       20,000 6% County Funds       55,000   11% 
 

 

 

SERVICE AND FINANCIAL DATA 

Service and Cost Distribution (estimated) for:  
Municipality Individuals Served Units of Service 

Albany 2 76 

Bartlett 7 452 

Brookfield 1 76 

Chatham 1 76 

Conway 35 1775 

Eaton 2 76 

Effingham 1 76 

Freedom 2 150 

Hale’s Location 1 76 

Hart’s Location 1 76 

Jackson 2 76 

Madison 8 356 

Moultonborough 2 150 

Ossipee 9 360 

Sandwich 1 76 

Tamworth 7 356 

Tuftonboro 1 76 

Wakefield 1 76 

Wolfeboro 6 356 

TOTALS 90 4791 

 





Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County
PO Box 432
North Conway, NH 03860

CATEGORY SOURCE, TITLE, ACT Budget Actual Budget
6/30/2023 6/30/2024 FY 24 7/31/2024 FY 25

1 FEES CLIENT and SUPPORT FEES 820,444         896,749           850,748           92,080             891,000           

2 FEDERAL OAA: TITLE III B 42,982           33,872             45,000             2,982               40,000             
3 MEDICARE 2,500,789      2,704,775       2,575,025       259,235           2,695,100       

4 STATE TITLE XX: AIHC / HM 69,624           61,200             90,000             6,792               75,000             
5 TITLE XIX: MEDICAID 172,244         198,886           206,000           15,306             205,000           
6 SERVICELINK -                  -                   -                   -                   -                   
7 ADRD RESPITE -                   -                   

8 COUNTY CARROLL COUNTY 75,000           76,221             75,000             6,458               75,000             

MUNICIPAL / TOWN

9 FUNDRAISING / PROGRAM SUPPORT 48,712           45,685             50,000             625                   50,000             
10 GRANTS, BEQUESTS, DONATIONS 103,619         73,114             110,000           4,404               100,000           

11 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 309,037         633,386           251,100           98,307             255,000           
12 OTHER COVID-19 Support -                  -                   -                   -                   

TOTALS ALL SOURCES 4,142,451      4,723,888       4,252,873       486,189           4,386,100       

EXPENSES

1 Salaries 1,921,801      2,198,030       2,334,136       196,859           2,383,500       
2 Payroll Taxes 144,648         154,138           171,250           13,776             177,000           
3 Benefits 364,831         405,079           400,000           39,883             408,000           
4 Transportation 143,628         154,005           146,500           11,683             160,250           
5 Program Supplies 166,731         245,542           147,000           17,710             227,000           
6 Office Supplies 28,675           23,691             30,000             1,954               30,000             
7 Contract Services 327,949         318,491           341,000           42,430             331,000           
8 Occupancy & Utilities 84,307           88,227             93,000             6,791               94,000             
9 Maintenance & Repairs 112,258         123,974           119,000           5,744               124,000           

10 Printing & Advertising 54,289           63,956             54,000             4,729               56,000             
11 Dues & Fees 60,785           61,885             60,000             7,294               65,000             
12 Insurance 29,829           31,463             41,000             2,745               37,500             
13 Training 9,286              3,906               47,000             332                   37,500             
14 Miscellaneous 11,841           14,131             14,929             2,557               13,500             
15 Merger Expense -                  -                   -                   -                   
16 Depreciation 27,296           24,228             30,000             2,000               30,000             
17 Fundraising 8,736              2,987               10,000             3                       6,000               
18 Bad Debt 31,000           20,000             36,000             2,500               32,000             

TOTAL 3,527,890      3,933,733       4,074,815       358,990           4,212,250       

614,561         790,155           178,058           127,199           173,850           
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Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County 
Board of Directors 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023 and 2022

With Independent Auditor's Report



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of
Carroll County, which comprise the balance sheets as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related
statements of operations, changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the
related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County as of June 30, 2023 and
2022, and the results of its operations, changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then
ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Visiting
Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and for the design, implementation and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Visiting Nurse Home Care &
Hospice of Carroll County's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the
financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not absolute assurance
and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with U.S. generally accepted
auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements. 



Board of Directors
Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County
Page 2

In performing an audit in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in

the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County's internal control.

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the

financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,

that raise substantial doubt about Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County's ability to

continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Manchester, New Hampshire
November 7, 2023



VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Balance Sheets

June 30, 2023 and 2022

ASSETS

2023 2022

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,035,450 $ 1,816,566
Patient accounts receivable, net 332,920 363,869
Short-term investments 613,776 301,626
Other current assets 145,791 139,360

Total current assets 2,127,937 2,621,421

Assets limited as to use 4,190,288 3,035,198
Property and equipment, net 58,393 59,052

Total assets $ 6,376,618 $ 5,715,671

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 156,120 $ 74,801
Accrued payroll and related expenses 233,213 248,850
Deferred grant revenue 25,858 33,372

Total current liabilities and total liabilities 415,191 357,023

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 5,934,970 5,326,639
With donor restrictions 26,457 32,009

Total net assets 5,961,427 5,358,648

Total liabilities and net assets $ 6,376,618 $ 5,715,671

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Statements of Operations

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

2023 2022

Operating revenue
Net patient service revenue $ 3,461,898 $ 3,502,921
Grant revenue 175,041 211,946
Net assets released for operations 5,552 739
Other operating revenue 83,454 109,031

Total operating revenue 3,725,945 3,824,637

Operating expenses
Salaries and benefits 2,431,281 2,590,802
Other operating expenses 1,044,545 1,041,234
Depreciation 27,296 25,571

Total operating expenses 3,503,122 3,657,607

Operating gain 222,823 167,030

Other revenue and gains (losses)
Contributions 83,431 99,860
Investment income, net 100,946 71,857
Change in fair value of assets limited as to use 201,131 (470,447)

Total other revenue and gains (losses) 385,508 (298,730)

Excess (deficit) of revenues and gains over expenses 
and losses 608,331 (131,700)

Net assets released from restrictions for capital acquisition - 17,500

Increase (decrease) in net assets without donor restrictions $ 608,331 $ (114,200)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Statements of Changes in Net Assets

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Without Donor
Restrictions

With Donor
Restrictions Total

Balances, June 30, 2021 $ 5,440,839 $ 32,748 $ 5,473,587

Deficit of revenue and gains over expenses
and losses (131,700) - (131,700)

Net assets released from restrictions for capital
acquisition 17,500 (17,500) -

Net assets released from restrictions for 
operations - (739) (739)

Contributions - 17,500 17,500

Change in net assets (114,200) (739) (114,939)

Balances, June 30, 2022 5,326,639 32,009 5,358,648

Excess of revenue and gains over expenses
and losses 608,331 - 608,331

Net assets released from restrictions for
operations - (5,552) (5,552)

Change in net assets 608,331 (5,552) 602,779

Balances, June 30, 2023 $ 5,934,970 $ 26,457 $ 5,961,427

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in net assets $ 602,779 $ (114,939)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided

by operating activities
Depreciation 27,296 25,571
Change in fair value of assets limited as to use (201,131) 470,447
Contributions restricted for long-term purposes - (17,500)
(Increase) decrease in 

Patient accounts receivable 30,949 154,509
Other current assets (6,431) (8,590)

Increase (decrease) in 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 81,319 32,772
Accrued payroll and related expenses (15,637) (23,623)
Deferred grant revenue (7,514) 33,372

Net cash provided by operating activities 511,630 552,019

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of assets limited as to use (1,533,650) (271,215)
Purchases of short-term investments (300,000) (300,000)
Proceeds from sale of assets limited as to use and short-term 

investments 567,541 234,912
Capital expenditures (26,637) (48,260)
Contributions received for long-term purposes - 17,500

Net cash used by investing activities (1,292,746) (367,063)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (781,116) 184,956

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,816,566 1,631,610

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 1,035,450 $ 1,816,566

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County (the Association) is a non-stock, non-profit
corporation organized in the State of New Hampshire. The Association’s primary purpose is to
provide comprehensive home care services to communities in New Hampshire and Western
Maine..

Basis of Presentation

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified as described below based on
the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions in accordance with Financial Accounting
Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 958, Not-For-Profit
Entities. Under FASB ASC Topic 958 and FASB ASC Topic 954, Health Care Entities, all not-for-
profit healthcare organizations are required to provide a balance sheet, a statement of operations,
a statement of changes in net assets, and a statement of cash flows. FASB ASC Topic 954
requires reporting amounts for an organization's total assets, liabilities, and net assets in a balance
sheet; reporting the change in an organization's net assets in statements of operations and
changes in net assets; and reporting the change in its cash and cash equivalents in a statement of
cash flows. 

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the
Association. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Association's management
and the Board of Directors (Board).

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions are to be met by
actions of the Association or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in
nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Income Taxes

The Association is a not-for-profit corporation as described in under Section 501(c)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code (IRC). As a public charity, the Association is exempt from state and federal
income taxes on income earned in accordance with its tax-exempt purpose. Unrelated business
income is subject to state and federal income tax. Management has evaluated the Association’s
tax positions and concluded that the Association has no unrelated business income or uncertain
tax positions that require adjustment to the financial statements.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported`
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three
months or less, excluding assets limited as to use.

The Association has cash deposits in a major financial institution which may exceed federal
depository insurance limits. The Association has not experienced any losses in such accounts.
Management believes it is not exposed to any significant risk with respect to these accounts.

Patient Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding
balances. Management provides a reserve for payment adjustments by analyzing past history and
identification of trends for all funding sources in the aggregate. Management regularly reviews
data about revenue in evaluating the sufficiency of the reserve, which is netted against accounts
receivable. Amounts not collected after all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted are
applied against the allowance for payment adjustments.

Patient accounts receivable, net, amounted to $332,920, $363,869, and $518,378 as of June 30,
2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively. 

Assets Limited As To Use and Short-term Investments

Assets limited as to use consist of investments designated by the Board for long-term growth.
Short-term investments consist of certificates of deposit with an original maturity less than one
year, but greater than three months. The Association reports assets limited as to use and short-
term investments at fair value and has elected to report all gains and losses in the excess (deficit)
of revenue and gains over expenses and losses to simplify the presentation of these accounts in
the statement of operations, unless otherwise stipulated by the donor or State law.

Investments, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall
market volatility. As such, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investments will
occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the
balance sheets.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation. Maintenance, repairs
and minor renewals are expensed as incurred and renewals and betterments are capitalized.
Depreciation expense is computed using the straight-line method over the useful lives of the
related assets.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Net Patient Service Revenue

Services to all patients are recorded as revenue when services are rendered at the estimated net
realizable amounts from patients, third-party payers and others, including estimated retroactive
adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third-party payers. Retroactive adjustments
are accrued on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and in future
periods as final settlements are determined. Patients unable to pay full charge, who do not have
other third-party resources, are charged a reduced amount based on the Association's published
sliding fee scale. Reductions in full charge are recognized when the service is rendered.

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by the
Association. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied over time is recognized based on
actual services rendered. Generally, performance obligations satisfied over time relate to patients
receiving skilled and non-skilled services in their home or facility. The Association measures the
period over which the performance obligation is satisfied from admission to the point when it is no
longer required to provide services to that patient, which is generally at the time of discharge.

Providers of home health services to clients eligible for Medicare home health benefits are paid on
a prospective basis, with no retrospective settlement. The prospective payment is based on the
scoring attributed to the acuity level of the client at a rate determined by federal guidelines. As the
performance obligations for home health services are met, revenue is recognized based upon the
portion of the transaction price allocated to the performance obligation. The transaction price is the
prospective payment determined for the medically necessary services.

Providers of hospice services to clients eligible for Medicare hospice benefits are paid on a per-
diem basis, with no retrospective settlement, provided the Association's aggregate annual
Medicare reimbursement is below a predetermined aggregate capitated rate. Revenue is
recognized as the services are performed based on the fixed rate amount. As the performance
obligations for hospice services are met, revenue is recognized based upon the portion of the
transaction price allocated to the performance obligation. The transaction price is the
predetermined aggregate capitated rate per day.

Because all of the Association’s performance obligations relate to short-term periods of care, the
Association has elected to apply the optional exemption provided in FASB ASC Subtopic 606-10-
50-14(a) and, therefore, is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price
allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the
reporting period. 

Contributions

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets are reported at fair value at the date the
promise is received, which is then treated as cost. The gifts are reported as net assets with donor
restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.
When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose
restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified as net assets without
donor restrictions and reported in the statement of operations and changes in net assets as net
assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions for operating and long-term
purposes whose restrictions are met in the same year as received are reflected as contributions
without donor restrictions in the accompanying financial statements.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The FASB issued ASC Topic 842, Leases (Topic 842), to increase transparency and comparability
among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities in the balance sheet and
disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. Management evaluated the impact of this
guidance and determined the impact of the adoption of Topic 842 was not material to the financial
statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023. 

2. Availability and Liquidity of Financial Assets

As of June 30, 2023, the Association has working capital of $1,712,746 and average days (based
on normal expenditures) cash and short-term investments on hand of 173, as all assets limited as
to use are board designated for investment.

Financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year for general expenditure, such as
operating expenses and capital acquisitions not financed with debt or restricted funds (unfunded
capital expenditures), were as follows:

2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,035,450 $ 1,816,566
Patient accounts receivable, net 332,920 363,869
Grant receivable 35,720 37,746
Short-term investments 613,776 301,626

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for 
general expenditures $ 2,017,866 $ 2,519,807

The Association manages its cash available to meet general expenditures following three guiding
principles:

 Operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability;

 Maintaining adequate liquid assets; and

 Maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term

commitments will continue to be met, ensuring the sustainability of the Association.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

3. Assets Limited As To Use and Short-term Investments

Assets limited as to use and short-term investments, stated at fair value, are as follows:

2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 665,409 $ 56,335
Equity securities 1,197,184 1,070,069
Mutual funds 2,027,838 1,908,794
Certificates of Deposit 913,633 301,626

Total assets limited as to use and short-term 
investments $ 4,804,064 $ 3,336,824

Assets limited as to use and short-term investments are classified in the balance sheet as follows: 

2023 2022

Short-term investments $ 613,776 $ 301,626
Assets limited as to use 4,190,288 3,035,198

Total assets limited as to use and short-term 
investments $ 4,804,064 $ 3,336,824

Fair Value Measurement

FASB ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement, defines fair value as the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in an orderly transaction
between market participants and also establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when
measuring fair value. The fair value hierarchy within FASB ASC Topic 820 distinguishes three
levels of inputs that may be utilized when measuring fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that
the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for
similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, and other
inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity's own assumptions about the
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. The
Association did not have any Level 3 assets as of June 30, 2023 and 2022.
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Assets limited as to use and short-term investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis
are summarized below: 

Fair Value Measurements at
June 30, 2023 Using

Total Level 1 Level 2

Cash and cash equivalents $ 665,409 $ 665,409 $ -
Equity securities 1,197,184 1,197,184 -
Mutual funds 2,027,838 2,027,838
Certificates of Deposit 913,633 - 913,633

Total assets limited as to use and short-term 
investments $ 4,804,064 $ 3,890,431 $ 913,633

Fair Value Measurements at
June 30, 2022 Using

Total Level 1 Level 2

Cash and cash equivalents $ 56,335 $ 56,335 $ -
Equity securities 1,070,069 1,070,069 -
Mutual funds 1,908,794 1,908,794 -
Certificates of Deposit 301,626 - 301,626

Total assets limited as to use and short-term 
investments $ 3,336,824 $ 3,035,198 $ 301,626

The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement
date. Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices. However, in certain
instances, there are no quoted market prices for the Association's various financial instruments. In
cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using
market prices of comparable securities, interest rates, and credit risk or present value or other
valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used,
including discount rates and estimates of future cash flows. Accordingly, the fair value estimates
may not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instrument.

The fair value of Level 2 assets is primarily based on quoted market prices of securities with
comparable maturities, interest rates and credit risk.
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VISITING NURSE HOME CARE & HOSPICE OF CARROLL COUNTY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following:

2023 2022

Furniture and equipment $ 260,157 $ 314,499
Leasehold improvements 155,877 155,877

Total cost 416,034 470,376
Less accumulated depreciation 357,641 411,324

Property and equipment, net $ 58,393 $ 59,052

5. Net Patient Service Revenue

Net patient service revenue is as follows:

2023 2022

Medicare $ 2,500,610 $ 2,471,180
Medicaid 172,244 217,793
Other third-party payers and private pay 789,044 813,948

Total $ 3,461,898 $ 3,502,921

Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex and subject to
interpretation. Compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future government
review and interpretation as well as significant regulatory action including fines, penalties and
exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid programs. The Association believes that it is in
substantial compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. However, there is at least a
reasonable possibility that recorded estimates could change by a material amount in the near
term. Differences between amounts previously estimated and amounts subsequently determined
to be recoverable or payable are included in net patient service revenue in the year that such
amounts become known.

The Association provides care to patients who meet certain criteria under its charity care policy
without charge or at amounts less than its established rates. Because the Association does not
pursue collection of amounts determined to qualify as charity care, they are not reported as
revenue. The cost to provide such services is not considered material to the financial statements.
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In assessing collectability, the Association has elected the portfolio approach. This portfolio
approach is being used as the Association has similar contracts with similar classes of patients.
The Association reasonably expects that the effect of applying a portfolio approach to a group of
contracts would not differ materially from considering each contract separately. Management's
judgment to group the contracts by portfolio is based on the payment behavior expected in each
portfolio category. As a result, management believes aggregating contracts (which are at the
patient level) by the particular payer or group of payers results in the recognition of revenue
approximating that which would result from applying the analysis at the individual patient level.

6. Functional Expenses

The Association provides various services to residents within its geographic location. Expenses
related to providing these services are as follows:

2023 2022

Program services
Salaries and benefits $ 1,994,820 $ 2,094,425
Other operating expenses

Program supplies 143,633 107,494
Contract services 180,918 155,354
Transportation 138,747 132,905
Software maintenance 65,841 61,079
Other 275,850 280,700

Depreciation 22,396 20,672

Total program services 2,822,205 2,852,629

Administrative and general
Salaries and benefits 436,461 496,377
Other operating expenses

Contract services 159,921 217,443
Transportation 4,883 5,253
Software maintenance 14,404 14,477
Other 60,348 66,529

Depreciation 4,900 4,899

Total administrative and general 680,917 804,978

Total $ 3,503,122 $ 3,657,607

The Association uses Medicare cost reporting methodology for allocation of expenses between
program services and administrative and general.
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7. Retirement Plan

The Association has a simple IRA retirement plan that was effective as of September 1, 2022.
Retirement contributions amounted to $30,246 during the year ended June 30, 2023.

8. Commitments and Contingencies

Leases

The Association's operating lease for its office facilities expired August 31, 2022, and is
undergoing renegotiations. The Association is paying $4,600 per month until the new lease is
executed.

Rental expense amounted to $55,200 in 2023 and $65,013 in 2022.

Malpractice Insurance

The Association insures its medical malpractice risks on a claims-made basis. There were no
known malpractice claims outstanding at June 30, 2023 and 2022, which, in the opinion of
management, will be settled for amounts in excess of insurance coverage, nor are there any
unasserted claims or incidents which require loss accrual. The Association intends to renew
coverage on a claims-made basis and anticipates that such coverage will be available in future
periods.

9. Net Assets

Net assets without donor restrictions are fully available to support operations of the Association.
Net assets with donor restrictions were as follows:

2023 2022

Hospice pet care $ 4,665 $ 4,665
Advanced care planning 1,000 1,000
Crossings program 5,425 5,425
Palliative program 9,029 13,529
Simple comforts 6,338 7,390

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 26,457 $ 32,009
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10. Concentration of Risk

The Association grants credit without collateral to its patients, most of whom are local residents
and are insured under third-party payer agreements. Following is a summary of accounts
receivable, by funding source:

2023 2022

Medicare %68 %57
Other 32 43

Total %100 %100

11. Subsequent Events

For financial reporting purposes, subsequent events have been evaluated by management
through November 7, 2023, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.
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